

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE: DEVA CONCEPTS PRODUCTS  
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

This Document Relates To:

All Cases

Master File No. 1:20-cv-01234-GHW

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION  
OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL  
AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVES, APPROVAL TO DISSEMINATE CLASS NOTICE,  
APPOINTMENT OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, AND ADOPTION OF A  
SCHEDULE FOR THE FINAL APPROVAL PROCESS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>SECTION:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE:</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
I. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	2
II. Procedural History .....	4
THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	6
I. Defendants Agree to Settlement Class Certification for Settlement Purposes Only ....	6
II. The Settlement Provides Substantial Monetary Relief for the Settlement Class.....	6
A. Monetary Relief .....	7
1. Tier 1 – Minor Adverse Reaction and Economic Loss.....	7
2. Tier 2 – Documented Significant Adverse Reaction Claims.....	8
B. Equitable Relief .....	9
III. Defendants Will Pay Service Awards to the Class Representatives.....	9
IV. Defendant Will Pay Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs and Expenses.....	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Settlement Class Should be Preliminarily Certified.....	11
A. The Proposed Class is Sufficiently Numerous.....	13
B. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Class.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Defenses are Typical of the Class.....	15

D. Plaintiffs’ Will Provide Fair and Adequate Representation of the Class..... 16

E. Because Common Issues Predominate Over Individualized Ones,  
Class Treatment is Superior..... 16

II. The Terms of the Settlement are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 18

A. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval Under Rule 23(e)..... 19

1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel have adequately represented  
the Settlement Class..... 19

2. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length ..... 21

3. The relief provided for the Class is adequate..... 23

a. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal are great. .... 24

b. The proposed method of distributing relief, including the method  
of processing class-member claims, is objective, efficient, and fair. .... 25

c. The attorneys’ fees, costs and service awards that Plaintiffs will  
request this Court approve are reasonable. .... 26

d. No additional agreement related to the Settlement exist. .... 26

4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably to Each Other..... 26

B. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval After Consideration  
of the *Grinnell* Factors..... 27

III. The Court Should Approve the Form and Content of the Proposed Notice  
to the Settlement Class Members..... 30

PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR FINAL APPROVAL PROCEEDINGS..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S):</u></b>
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney &amp; Squire, LLP</i> , 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Alcantara v. CNA Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). .....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997). .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002). .....	14, 15
<i>Bourlas v. Davis L. Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006). .....	18
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , No. 09-cv-10211, 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011). .....	20, 27
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012). .....	30
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974). .....	passim
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y 2009). .....	9, 12, 16, 18
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153, 157 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 24, 2009). .....	9
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995). .....	13
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007). .....	20
<i>Denney v. Jenkins &amp; Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). .....	10
<i>Denney v. Jenkins &amp; Gilchrist</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006). .....	10, 11
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.</i> , No. CV 14-2484, 2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017). .....	21
<i>Fox v. Cheminova</i> , 213 F.R.D. 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2003). .....	16
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005). .....	28
<i>Freeland v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). .....	13
<i>Friedman v. Guthy-Renker, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-06009 (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2016) (“WEN”). .....	22, 23

*Friedman v. Guthy-Renker, LLC*, No. 2:14-cv-06009, 2016 WL 6407362  
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2016)..... 16

*Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*, No. 11-civ-8472, 2012 WL 5862749  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012). .... 21

*Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.*, 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 12

*In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987). .... 16

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 28

*In re Crocs, Inc. Secs. Litig.*, 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014). .... 31

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.*, 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009). .... 14

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.*, 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). .... 18

*In re Interpublic Secs. Litig.*, No. 02 Civ. 6527, 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).. 28

*In re Ira Haupt & Co.*, 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969). .... 28

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Secs. Litig.*, 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

*In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*, 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). .... 10, 18

*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.*, 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977). .... 30

*In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 28

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 18

*In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.*, No. 10-1145, 2013 WL 1828598  
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 21

*In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.*, No. 18-md-2819,  
2021 WL 1439629 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2021)..... 29

*Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.*, 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014). .... 13

*Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP*, 333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)... 27

*Jones v. Amalgamated Warbasse Houses, Inc.*, 97 F.R.D. 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1982). .... 20

*Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC*, 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11, 13

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997). ..... 12, 13, 14, 15

*McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC*, No. CIV-07-933-M,  
2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008). ..... 32

*Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.*, No. 1:12-cv-06058 (E.D. Ill. July 29, 2014)..... 16

*Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004). ..... 12

*Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.*, No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783  
(S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007)..... 28

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011). ..... 13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21, 30

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*, No. 07-cw-1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011). ..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:** **PAGE(S):**

2 *Mclaughlin on Class Actions* § 6:7 (8th ed. 2011)..... 21

*Manual for Complex Litigation* § 30.41. .... 18

**RULES:** **PAGE(S):**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)..... 6, 11, 12, 13, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b). .... 6, 11, 17, 29

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)..... 2, 29

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e). .... passim

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A), 2018 Advisory Committee Notes. .... 19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g). .... 2
